BOROUGH OF ROOSEVELT COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE No. 2023-15 INTRODUCED DATE: 10-16-2023 ADOPTION DATE: 11-20-2023

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FOR THE ROOF REPLACEMENT AT THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT FOR THE BOROUGH OF ROOSEVELT AND APPROPRIATING \$31,000 THEREFORE, AUTHORIZED IN AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF ROOSEVELT, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

- **BE IT ORDAINED** by the BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ROOSEVELT, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:
- Section 1. The improvements described in Section 3 of this Ordinance are hereby authorized as Water-Sewer capital improvements to be undertaken in and by the Borough of Roosevelt, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey (the "Borough"). For the improvements or purposes described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated \$31,000, said sum being inclusive of \$31,000 from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized to be undertaken consist of roof replacement at the Water Treatment Plant.
- Section 3. The capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection.
- Section 4. The Borough Attorney and other Borough officials and representatives are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to accomplish the purposes of the appropriation made herein.
- Section 5. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.

ATTEST:	APPROVED